

NOUZEK

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14511

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:::

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709105209 304-546-1601 BASIL A CARPENTER EXCAVATING I 333 A CALL ROAD

CHARLESTON WV 25312

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	F	SHIP	IA.	F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
12/11/									
BID OPENING DATE:		02/05/	2009	laassananna havir		BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUM	/BER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	135100000000000000000000000000000000000			34444444466666					
0001			JB		962-73		•		رئيس .
		1	JD		702 73				\$ 137600.00
	RECLAM	_	REST	ORATI	ON OF LAN	D & OTH	ER PROPERTIE	S	
						\			
T									
							FOR THE AGE		
							TAL PROTECT: RACTORS FOR		
·							RIALS FOR TH		
							ROJECT KNOWN		
							OCATED NEAR	· no	
), WEST V				
									,
							SHALL BE HEI		
		09 0 1					D THE PREBII		
							FICATION. /	ALSO,	
							AVEL OVER ENT WEATHER:		
	DILLIC	OLI IE	KKAIN	ANDA	OK DOKING	INCLEM	ENI WEATHER	•	
	DIRECT	TONS T	O PRE	BID:				- 47	
									ECEIVED
		OUTE 1							
							TRY RT. 16).	. ? 009 s	EB 12 P 12: 53
					.5 MILES				
	SITE I	SATT	HE BE	cco u	NITED BAP	TIST CH	URCH.	I, O	HASING DIVISION
									ENTE OF WV
	PLANC	AND SP	ECTET	CATIO	NC MAV RE	ORTATA	ED FROM WVDE		
1	4			į.	,		STON, WV 253	-	
				£ .			O NON-REFUNI		. **
							MONEY ORDER		
	NO CAS	H WILL	BE A	CCEPT	ED.				
	EXHIBI	T 5							,
		_			,				
	' , /	/ /		SEERE	I VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	VOITIONS		
SIGNATURE 75	nt C	geste)			TELEPHONE G	84-3588	DATE	2/12/09
TITLE	ola A	FE	:INN	^MM	/> e	a New York of		CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
17.65 %	THE SECO	ONDINO:		07/7		ADDDEAD	IN SDACE ADOME		

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- **11.** The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- **2. SPECIFICATIONS:** Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



***709105209**

333 A CALL ROAD

CHARLESTON WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

BASIL A CARPENTER EXCAVATING I

25312

304-546-1601

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14511

MADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF WAR

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

Þ

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 12/11/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 02/05/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICI-TATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 90 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY IS RECEIVED. EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR LOGAN COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14511

PAGE

****ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

S.

*709105209 304-546-1601 BASIL A CARPENTER EXCAVATING I 333 A CALL ROAD

CHARLESTON WV 25312

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
12/11/2008				
BID OPENING DATE:	02/05/2009	BID OP	ENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE C	UANTITY UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	10 TO THE TOTAL			
WORK	ERS' COMPENSATION:	VENDOR IS REQU <mark>ir</mark>	RED TO PROVIDE	
	RTIFICATE FROM WORKE			
	ar Tur			
	OF THE ITEMS CHECKED HIS CONTRACT:	BELOM MILL BE A	REQUIREMENT	
l or m	HIS CONTRACT:			
(XX)	INSURANCE: SUCCESSF	UL VENDOR SHALL	FURNISH PROOF	
	OMMERCIAL GENERAL LI			•
	ANCE OF CONTRACT. U			
	BID DOCUMENTS, THE M		INSURANCE	•
COVE	RAGE REQUIRED IS \$25	u,uuu.		
	BUILDERS RISK INSUR	ANCE: SUCCESSFU	IL VENDOR SHALL	
FURN	ISH PROOF OF BUILDER	S RISK - ALL R <mark>is</mark>	K INSURANCE IN	
AN AI	MOUNT EQUAL TO 100%	OF THE AMOUNT OF	THE CONTRACT.	
(XX)	BONDS: FIVE PERCEN	T (5%) OF THE TO	TAL AMOUNT OF	
	BID PAYABLE TO THE S			
	ITTED WITH EACH BID			
BIDDI	ER SHALL ALSO FURNIS	H A PERFORMANCE	BOND AND LABOR/	
	RIAL BOND FOR 100% O			
	S MAY BE PROVIDED IN			
	VOCABLE LETTER OF CREENT SURETY COMPANY A			
	E OF WEST VIRGINIA.			
	IEU OF A BOND WILL O			
UNDE	R \$100,000. PERSONA	L OR BUSINESS CH	IECKS ARE NOT	
	PTABLE IN LIEU OF TH		PERFORMANCE	
BOND	, OR LABOR/MATERIAL	BOND.		
()	MAINTENANCE BOND:	A TWO (2) VEAP M	IAINTENANCE	
	COVERING THE ROOF IN			
1	HE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR	l l		
			T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T	
	SEEREVERS		ions	
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDDEGG GUANGES	TA DE MATER ABAVE
			ADDRESS CHANGES	IO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEXDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14511

PAGE 4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCES (O'ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

.

þ

*709105209 304-546-1601 BASIL A CARPENTER EXCAVATING I 333 A CALL ROAD

CHARLESTON WV 25312

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 12/11/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 02/05/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT REV. 11/00 ************************************ AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1029-0119 (EXPIRATION DATE: 01/3/1/2010) IS ATTACHED. YOU MUST COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN AVS DATA EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AML THIS IS A REQUIREMENT UNDER 30 CFR 874.16. IF THE ORIGINAL OMB #1029-0119 IS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE AVS OFFICE AT 800-643-9748 OR WWW.AVS.OSMRE.GOV ************************************ CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR, CAPITOL COMPLEX, 1900 KANAWHA BLVD. E, BLDG. 6, RM 749-B, CHARLESTON, WV 25305, PH. 304-558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: CONTRACTORS NAME: CONTRACTORS LICENSE #: THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



*709105209

333 A CALL ROAD

CHARLESTON WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

BASIL A CARPENTER EXCAVATING I

25312

304-546-1601

Request for Quotation

DEP14511

PAGE

******ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO ATTENTION OF:

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-558-2

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 12/11/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 02/05/2009 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULE & REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. (1) NOTICE TO PROCEED: THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 90 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. IN THE EVENT THAT A PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO PROCEED SHALL BE THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE. (2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE: (A) THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHED BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. IN THE ABSENCE OF A TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

BFO NUMBER DEP14511

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***709105209** 304-546-1601 BASIL A CARPENTER EXCAVATING I **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** 333 A CALL ROAD DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R p CHARLESTON WV 25312 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF	SALE SH	PVIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
12/11/2008					
BID OPENING DATE:	02/05/200	9	BID OP	PENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE QU	IANTITY UO	CAT ITEM!	NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
				MATERIALS, AND	
				TEE PERIOD SHALI	-
i I		THE EXPENSE OF	THE CONTRA	ACTOR UPON	
MKIII	EN NOTICE.				
001170				TEE PERIOD, THE	***************************************
CUNIK	ACTUR WILL	MAINIAIN THE P	ROJECT TO	THE CONDITIONS	de company
		DATE OF THE AC			
1 3		E TO THE NEGLIC	j		
				OPS DURING THE	
		D SHALL BE CORF	SECIED BA I	THE CUNTRACTOR	- Charles
ALLI	S EXPENSE.	E ONE VEAD CHAI	MANTEE DEST		-
CONST				OD SHALL NOT B	_
		RK UNDER THE CO		PERFORMANCE TIME	-
ALLUI				SETATION MAY BE	
CHOTU		IN THE TECHNIC	ŧ		
1	INED HEREI	i I	LAL SPECIFI	ICATIONS	
CONTA	THED DEKET	N • j	**************************************	,	***************************************
(3)	TERMINATIO	M •			Manager 1
(3)	1	1	BE CANCELL	.ED IN WHOLE OR	
TN PA		ING BY THE DIRE			***
		CE TO ANY OTHER			
		THAT THE CONTRA			200
				, (DELIVERED B	200
		RETURN RECEIP			er even
	RMINATE.			,, or littlett	
(4)	IT SHALL B	E THE RESPONSI	BILITY OF T	THE SUCCESSEUL	
	R TO:				
	1	TAIN ALL NECESS	SARY DIVISI	ON OF HIGHWAYS	
PERMI		TRANSPORTATION			
		D FROM THE JOB			
		TAIN ANY AND AL		CONSTRUCTION	
PERMI		TED JOB PERMITS		• •	.]
	AATIMAAA 444		versamiyee		
(5)	TECHNICAL	SPECIFICATIONS:			Table 1
				1222	
SIGNATURE		SEE REVERSE SIDE FO	TELEPHONE	HONS IDATE	
		-	This I TOINE	JATE	- — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —
TITLE	FEIN			ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER DEP14511

304-558-2157

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

304-546-1601 BASIL A CARPENTER EXCAVATING I 333 A CALL ROAD

CHARLESTON WV 25312

***709105209**

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	TED	TEF	IMS OF SAL	Ė	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
12/11/							
BID OPENING DATE:	0	2/05/	2009		BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUANT	ПТҮ	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		VICE M	ITH T	HE SP	THIS CONTRACT S ECIFICATIONS PRE NCO (ADKINS) DRA	PARED FOR THE	
	PLANS & AND ALL MADE PR 5 DRAWI OF ENVI	SPEC PROV OPERL NGS A	ISION Y A P S PRE NTAL	S, CL ART O PARED PROTE		IONS THEREIN ARE AND CONSISTS OF	1 1
	APPLICA VALUES IN THE DF PAYM	THE ATION AS HE SPECI IENT. ITRACT	CONTR FOR P REIN FICAT IT I OR BE	ACTOR AYMEN BEFOR IONS S THE MADE	SHALL BE USED FO DEP'S INTENT TH WITHIN 60 DAYS	ED SCHEDULE OF E FORM INCLUDED R APPLICATIONS AT THE PAYMENT T	
	FOR PAR COMPLET PAYMENT WORK CO	THE TIAL ED AT WILL MPLET	CONTR PAYME THE BE D ED IF	ACTOR NT BA TIME ETERM BASE	ARTIAL PAYMENT: MAY, ON A PERIO SED ON THE AMOUN OF THE SUBMITTAL INED FROM THE AC D UPON UNIT MEAS ASED UPON A LUMP	T OF WORK . THE AMOUNT OF TUAL QUANTITY OF URES OR THE	
		IKRUPT ICALL ORDE	CY PR Y NUL	OTECT	ENT THE VENDOR/C ION, THIS CONTRA VOID, AND IS TE	CT IS	
1974 - 19			OR US	E OF	DOMESTIC STEEL P	RODUCTS	
333335333333333333333333333333333333333	1. EXC	EPT W	HEN A		IZED BY THE DIRE		
SIGNATURE				oct kr	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	ADITIONS DATE	
TITLE		F	EIN			ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



***709105209**

333 A CALL ROAD

CHARLESTON WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

BASIL A CARPENTER EXCAVATING I

25312

304-546-1601

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14511

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SH ø

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

304-926-0499 25304

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO.B FREIGHT TERMS 12/11/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 02/05/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT NO LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED IN THIS CONTRACT, "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROADS OR HIGHWAYS, OR THE INSTALLATION OF ANY HEATING OR COOLING OR VENTILATING PLANTS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT, OR THE SUPPLY OF AND MATERIALS FOR SUCH PROJECTS, PURSUANT TO A CONTRACT WITH THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA FOR WHICH BIDS WERE SOLICITED ON OR AFTER JUNE 6, 2001. "STEEL PRODUCTS" MEANS PRODUCTS ROLLED, FORMED В. SHAPED, DRAWN, EXTRUDED, FORGED, CAST, FABRICATED OR OTHERWISE SIMILARLY PROCESSED, OR PROCESSED BY A COMBINATION OF TWO OR MORE OF SUCH OPERATIONS, FROM STEEL MADE BY THE OPEN HEARTH, BASIC OXYGEN, ELECTRIC FURNACE, BESSEMER OR OTHER STEEL MAKING PROCESS. "UNITED STATES" MEANS THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND INCLUDES ALL TERRITORY, CONTINENTAL OR INSULAR, SUBJECT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES. 2. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT MAY, IN WRITING, AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FOREIGN STEEL PRODUCTS IF: THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEA

***709105209**

333 A CALL ROAD

CHARLESTON WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

BASIL A CARPENTER EXCAVATING I

25312

304-546-1601

Request for Quotation

DEP14511

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED	TERMS OF:	ALE	SHIP VI		F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
12/11/								
BID OPENING DATE:	0	2/05/2009			BID (PENING TI	4E 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANT	TTY UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUME	IER	UNIT PRIC	E	AMOUNT
	Control and Contro	HUNDRED GREATER. COST IS	DOLLARS FOR TH THE VAL	(\$2,500. E PURPOSE	00), WIS OF THE	JSAND FIVE HICHEVER IS HIS SECTION PRODUCT AS	N, THE	
	В.	DETERMIN NOT PROI QUANTITY	ES THAT UCED IN OR OTH	THE UNIT	D STEEL ED STAT E NOT F	DIVISION MATERIALS SES IN SUFF REASONABLY JIREMENTS.		
	OF		ION MAY	BE SUBJE	CT TO	TS IN VIOLA CIVIL PENAI -3-56.		
	REV. 10	/01/01	**************************************					
	EXHIBIT	7	emit Mani da a decidad					
	DOMESTI PROJECT		M, GLAS	S & STEEL	IN PU	BLIC WORKS		
	EVERY CALTERAT PUBLIC IN THE MORE TH STEEL A GLASS, IN ADDI FOR USE DOMESTI THE PRO	ONTRACT FION, REPAWORKS, WHICASE OF SAN \$50,00 RE REQUIR OR STEEL TION, ITE AT THE SC ALUMINU DUCT IS L	OR CONSIR, IMPERE THE ONIO OR WHED, THE PRODUCTS MS OF MITE OF MR GLASSESS THAT ARE USES	TRUCTION, ROVEMENT COST IS LY, WHERE ERE MORE STATE WI S PRODUCE ACHINERY PUBLIC WO S OR STEE N \$50,000	RECONSOR MAINMORE THE COTHAN 10 LL ACCED IN THOR EQUIRES SHAL, UNLE OR LESIC WORK	S-19-1 ET., STRUCTION, ITENANCE OF HAN \$50,000 DST OF STEE 0,000 POUNI EPT ONLY AL HE UNITED S IPMENT PURC ALL BE MADE ESS THE COS S THAN 10, KS PROJECTS	AND, EL IS OS OF UMINU STATES. CHASED OF ST OF	
SIGNATURE			oce neve	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF	ELEPHONE	VITIONS	DATE	
TITLE .		FEIN		<u> </u>		ADDRES:	S CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



HODVEA

***709105209**

333 A CALL ROAD

CHARLESTON WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

BASIL A CARPENTER EXCAVATING I

25312

304-546-1601

Request for Quotation

DEP14511

10

*ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

p

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS: 12/11/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 02/05/2009 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NODSH

***709105209**

333 A CALL ROAD

CHARLESTON WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

BASIL A CARPENTER EXCAVATING I

25312

304-546-1601

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER DEP14511

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO.B. FREIGHT TERMS 12/11/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 02/05/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 REQUISITION NO.: .DEP14511... ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NO. S: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

DEP14511

PAGE

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709105209 304-546-1601 BASIL A CARPENTER EXCAVATING I 333 A CALL ROAD

TERMS OF SALE

CHARLESTON WV 25312

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

FOB

12/11/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 02/05/2009 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. NO. I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. SIGNATURE COMPANY REV. 11/96 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14511

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

TITLE

*709105209 304-546-1601 BASIL A CARPENTER EXCAVATING I 333 A CALL ROAD

CHARLESTON WV 25312

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHTTERMS 12/11/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 02/05/2009 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID **BUYER:** CB-23 DEP14511 RFQ. NO.: BID OPENING DATE: 02/05/2009 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: Basil Carpenter SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS: SIGNATURE DATE

Fanco (Adkins) Drainage Requisition # DEP

1114

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name: Dasil a. Carpenter Excavating One

Address: 333-H Call Moved

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM				
NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1.0	Lump Sum	MOBILIZATION (LIMTED TO 10% OF TOTAL BID)		\$ 10,000.00
2.0	Lump Sum	CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT (LIMITED TO 5% TOTAL BID)		\$ 1000.00
3.0	Lump Sum	QUALITY CONTROL (LIMITED TO 3% OF TOTAL BID)		\$ 1000.00
4.0	Lump Sum	SITE PREPARATION (LIMITED TO 10% OF TOTAL BID)		\$ 4,000,00
5.0	300 L.F.	SEDIMENT CONTROL BARRIER	\$5,00	\$ 1500.00
6.0	Lump Sum	REVEGETATION		\$ 1,500,00
7.1	600 L.F.	French Drain	\$ 105,00	\$ (0,3 000.00
7.2	6	DROP INLET	98800.00	\$ 52 800.00
7.3	80 LF	18" I.D. HDPE PIPE	# 35,00	\$ 2 800.00
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
		,		s
				\$
				\$
			TENNEST PROPERTY	
				The second second second second second
1		TOTAL	ila an an indian an air a	\$ 137600.00

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: Ol/31/2010

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information Contractor Name Sasi/ A. Canfenter Excavature Lax Payer ID No.: 55-07/7/35 Address: 333-A Call Roac City: Chas., State: WV Zip Code: 253/2 Phone: 984-3528
Fax No.: $984-3538$ E-mail address:
Part B: Legal Structure
(i) Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, Rasi/ Carpenter, have the express authority to certify that:
Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and uptodate. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Date 2/12/09 Signature Bond Court Title President

IMPORTANT!

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.~ov on the Internet.

Part D.

Contractor Name:

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership Begin Date:
Ending Date:	
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership Begin Date:
	Ending Date:
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
1.444,050	% of Ownership Begin Date:
	Ending Date:

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 S1B, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

lkeene@osmre.gov	En	<u>rail Report</u>	PDE XLS			
AVSOFT Repo						
All OFT's v	where the sel	ected entity	y is listed in	12/1	.7/2008 11:	
the OFT	EOO Bacil A C	`arnenter E	vcavating		Lin	da Keene
*Entity is 247	DZY Dasii A C	arpenter L	Acavacing			
Inc.	Description	Ownorchin	CubEntity	Dercentage	BeginDate	EndDate
Parent	Description	Ownership	SubEndity	reicentage	Deginbace	Enabate
247529 Basil			155476			
A Carpenter	President	President	Basil A		04/01/2008	3
Excavating	*		Carpenter	·-		
Inc.						
247529 Basil			155476			
A Carpenter Excavating	Secretary	Secretary	Basil A		04/01/2008	3
Inc.			Carpenter			
247529 Basil A Carpenter		Is Owned	155476		04/04/2006	,
Excavating	Shareholder	By	Basil A	100%	04/01/2008	3
Inc.		, · · · · ·	Carpenter			
247529 Basil						
A Carpenter	•		156494		04/01/3009	n
Excavating	Treasurer	Treasurer	Kevin		04/01/2008	3
Inc.			Carpenter		*	
247529 Basil			4 == 0 4 0 4			
A Carpenter	Vice	Vice	156494		04/01/2009	0
Excavating	President	President	Kevin		04/01/2008	ט
Inc.			Carpenter			

Agency	
REQ.P.O# DEP 14511	_

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENT	S, That we, the undersigned, Ba	asil A. Carpente	r Excavating, Inc.
of Charleston , W	<u> </u>	, as Principal, and	d Western Surety Company
of Sioux Falls ,SD	, a corporation org	ganized and existi	ng under the laws of the State of
SD with its principal office in the Ci	ty of Sioux Falls	, as Surety, are h	eld and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of	ive Percent of Amount Bid	(\$ 5%) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally	bind ourselves, our heirs, admi	nistrators, execute	ors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is	such that whereas the Principal	has submitted to	the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a certain bid or prop	osal, attached hereto and made	e a part hereof, to	enter into a contract in writing for
DEP 14511 - Fanco (Adkins) Drainage - Acc	ording to Plans & Specificati	ons	
	*		
NOW THEREFORE,			
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insur agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, force and effect. It is expressly understood and agexceed the penal amount of this obligation as here	rance required by the bid or pro then this obligation shall be null greed that the liability of the Sur	posal, and shall in and void, otherwi	all other respects perform the ise this obligation shall remain in full
The Surety, for the value received, hereb way impaired or affected by any extension of the tiwaive notice of any such extension.			
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and S	Surety have hereunto set their h	ands and seals a	and such of them as are cornorations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed he	•		,
12th day of February , 200	•	signed by their p	roper onicers, this
uay or	<u></u>		
Principal Corporate Seal	•		(Name of Principal) (Must be President or Vice President)
	E	Basil Carpenter	President
	-		(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal		Western Surety	Company (Name of Surety)
	E Patricia A. Moye, W	By: / O.M. Resident Agent	Attorney in East
	, amua A. Moye, W	r resident Agent	AROTHBY-III-F act

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Kimberly J Wilkinson, Larry D Kerr, Allan L Mc Vey, Gregory T Gordon, Patricia A Moye, Individually

of Charleston, WV, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 7th day of October, 2008.

NO PORTING

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul . Bruflat, Senior Vice President

State of South Dakota County of Minnehaha

S

On this 7th day of October, 2008, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Senior Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

November 30, 2012

D. KRELL

SEAL SOUTH DAKOTA SEAL SOUTH DAKOTA SEAL

D. Krell, Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

I, L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law of the corporation printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 12th day of 7ebruay 2009.



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

J. Nelson/ L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary

Authorizing By-Law

ADOPTED BY THE SHAREHOLDERS OF WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the shareholders of the Company.

Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.

RFQ No. DEP 14571

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

West Virginia Code §21-1D-5 provides that: Any solicitation for a public improvement construction contract shall require each vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. A public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:

Authorized Signature:

_____Date

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 07/01/08)



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
COUNTY OF Kanawka, TO-WIT:
I, pasi/ Canpender, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Signal a Carpentin Exerciting Me; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that asiM. Carpenter expanding has (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury. Company Name
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 12 day of Feb. 2009
By Commissionas winding State of West Virginia State of West Virginia PYLLIS J. CARPENTER 133-A CALL ROAD Charles STON, WY 25312 My Commission Store 24, 2012 (Notary Public)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO

AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF

THE BID.